details such as new trucks. 

• How much do details cost? 

o We charge $90 an hour.  

o $65 goes to the firefighter, $10 is admin fee, $15 is truck fee. 

Article 8  - Operating Budget  - Scott 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million, Five Hundred and 

Forty-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($3,545,836) for general municipal 

operations. This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles 

addressed separately.  

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen.  

Estimated Tax Impact:  Cost per $1000: $4.89 Cost for $400K home:

[...]

Generally Ken will make a highlights document, and the Chair will make an introduction speech 

based on that.  

Bob Steenson recommends the speech be structured as past, present, future. 

Article 9  - Capital Reserves  -  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Nine 

Thousand Dollars ($139,000) to be deposited into the following Capital Reserves:   
4915.3  Highway Equipment $10,000 

4915.4  Highway Truck $30,000 

4915.18  Rescue Truck $8,000 

4915.19 Fire Truck $50,000 

4915.24  Landfill Closure   $1,000 

4915.27   Maintenance & Repair of Town Buildings $10,000

[...]

o The townspeople must vote to put money into a CRF and vote to take money out 

of a CRF. 

o NHMA and DRA have lots of info about the details, contact Kal if you need more 

info. 

Article 10  - Slide in Water Tank  -  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighteen Thousand Dollars 

($18,000) for the purchase of slide-in water tank for the Highway Department, said amount 

to come from the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. 

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen. No Tax Impact. 

Notes 

• The water truck we have now is no longer useable and one is necessary to properly

[...]

These tanks can be 

placed in one of the existing Highway trucks and taken back out when the truck is 

needed for other activities in the winter. 

Article 11  - Highway Truck  -  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand ($250,000) for the purchase of a dump truck for the Highway Department, with 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) of said funds to come from the 

Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund and One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) of 

said funds to come from the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. 

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen. No Tax Impact.

[...]

• How much waste oil do we collect per year? 

o We don’t know. But based on how often we have it collected, it should be plenty 

to keep the burner running all winter. 

Article 15  - Packer Truck  -  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred and Seventy 

Thousand Dollars ($170,000) for the purchase of a packer truck for the Transfer Station. 

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen. 

Estimated Tax Impact: Cost per $1000: $0.41 Cost for $400K home: $165.41 

Notes 

• The current packer was bought new in 1999 for $70K.

[...]

o A motion cannot be made from the floor to bond this instead. 

Article 16  - Salt Shed CRF  -  
To see if the Town will vote to establish a Salt Shed Capital Reserve Fund under the 

provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of purchasing a salt shed, and to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in this fund. 

Further, to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund. 

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen. 

Estimated Tax Impact:  Cost per $1000: $0.06 Cost for $400K home: $24.32 

Notes 

• The current salt shed is in very poor condition and needs to be replaced.

[...]

o CRF = Capital Reserve Fund 

o Ask Silvia. 

Article 20  - Veterans Tax Credit  -  
To see if the Town will vote to modify the optional tax credit for a Service-Connected Total 

Disability on residential property in accordance with RSA 72:35 from its current value of 

One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400) to Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000). 

Majority Vote Required. Recommended by the Selectmen. No Tax Impact. 

Notes 

• The legislature changed how the veteran tax credits work, this would help bring the total 

credits back to where they were before.